GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:950
ANSWERED ON:15.11.2010

POVERTY ALLEVIATION SCHEMES IN ANDHRA PRADESH
Yadav Shri M. Anjan Kumar

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the schemes being implemented for poverty alleviation in Andhra Pradesh:
(b) the amount allocated and utilized by Andhra Pradesh under the said schemes:
(c) whether the Government has conducted review or monitored poverty alleviation programme in Andhra Pradesh: and

(d) if so, the outcome of the review and monitoring done during the last three years?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRIPRADEEP JAIN "ADITYA")

(a) & (b): The Ministry of Rural Development implements a number of poverty alleviation and employment generation schemes namely, Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) and Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana
(SGSY)/National Rural Livelihood Mission(NRLM). The other schemes viz. Indira Awaas Yojana(lAY), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY) National Social Assistance Programme(NSAP) also help in providing employment and poverty alleviation in rural areas of the country including Andhra Pradesh. These schemes are implemented through State Governments and UT Administrations.
The Central Allocation and utilization made by the Government of Andhra Pradesh under major poverty alleviation schemes(MGNREGA and SGSY) during the year 2009-10 is given below:

(Rs. in crore)
Scheme/Programme Central allocation Release Utilisation

MGNREGA - 3781.60 4509.18

SGSY 114.77 162.22 162.22

Central allocation is not made under MGNREGA, being demand driven scheme.

(c) & (d): The Ministry of Rural Developmenthas put in place a system of monitoring the implementation and impact of the programmes and utilization of funds through Periodical Progress Reports, Performance Review Committee, Area Officer's Scheme, Vigilance and Monitoring Committee at the State/District Level, and National Level Monitors. These measures help to implement and monitor the programmes closely and effectively.
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